= Blue Cross
_ _ VA Blue Shield
Medical Coverage Policy ® ® of Rhode Island

Autograft/Allograft Osteochondral
Transplantation of the Joint

[ ] Device/Equipment [ ] Drug [ ] Medical [X Surgery [ ] Test [] Other

| Effective Date: | 5/20/2008 | Policy Last Updated: | 6/18/2013 |

[ ] Prospective review is recommended/required. Please check the member
agreement for preauthorization guidelines.

X Prospective review is not required.
Description:

Osteochondral autografts (a tissue graft transferred from one part of the patient's body to another part)
and allografts (a graft of tissue between individuals of the same species but of disparate genotype; types
of donors are cadaveric, living related, and living unrelated) are used in repair of full-thickness chondral
defects involving the joint. In the case of autografts, one or more small osteochondral plugs are harvested
from non-weight-bearing sites in the knee and press fit into a prepared site in the lesion. Allografts are
typically used for larger lesions to reduce donor site morbidity.

Focal chondral defects of the knee, either due to trauma or other conditions such as osteochondritis
dissecans, often fail to heal on their own and may be associated with pain, loss of function, disability, and
the long-term complication of osteoarthritis. The ideal resurfacing technique would eliminate symptoms,
restore normal biomechanics of the knee joint, and prevent the long-term emergence of osteoarthritis and
the necessity for total knee arthroplasty. Various methods of cartilage resurfacing have been investigated
including marrow-stimulation techniques such as subchondral drilling, microfracture, and abrasion
arthroplasty, all of which are considered standard therapies and all of which attempt to restore the
articular surface by inducing the growth of fibrocartilage into the chondral defect. However, fibrocartilage
does not share the same biomechanical properties as hyaline cartilage, and thus various strategies for
chondral resurfacing with hyaline cartilage have been investigated.

Both fresh and cryopreserved allogenic osteochondral grafts have been used with some success,
although cryopreservation decreases the viability of cartilage cells, and fresh allografts may be difficult to
obtain and create concerns regarding infectious diseases. As a result, autologous osteochondral grafts
have been investigated as an option to increase the survival rate of the grafted cartilage and to eliminate
the risk of disease transmission. Autologous grafts are limited by the small number of donor sites; thus
allografts are typically used for larger lesions. In an effort to extend the amount of the available donor
tissue, investigators have used multiple, small osteochondral cores harvested from non-weight-bearing
sites in the knee for treatment of full-thickness chondral defects.

Preparation of the chondral lesion involves debridement and preparation of recipient tunnels. Multiple
individual osteochondral cores are harvested from the donor site, typically from a peripheral non-weight-
bearing area of the femoral condyle. Donor plugs range from 6-10 mm in diameter. The grafts are press
fit into the lesion in a mosaic-like fashion into the same-sized tunnels. The resultant surface consists of
transplanted hyaline articular cartilage and fibrocartilage, which is thought to provide “grouting” between
the individual autografts. Mosaicplasty may be performed with either an open approach or
arthroscopically. Osteochondral autografting has also been investigated as a treatment of unstable
osteochondritis dissecans lesions using multiple dowel grafts to secure the fragment. While



osteochondral autografting is primarily performed on the femoral condyles of the knee, osteochondral
grafts have also been used to repair chondral defects of the patella, tibia, and ankle. With osteochondral
autografting the harvesting and transplantation can be performed during the same surgical procedure.
Technical limitations of osteochondral autografting are difficulty in restoring concave or convex articular
surfaces, incongruity of articular surfaces that can alter joint contact pressures, short-term fixation
strength and load-bearing capacity, donor site morbidity, and lack of peripheral integration with peripheral
chondrocyte death associated with graft harvesting and insertion.

Evidence is sufficient to consider osteochondral allografting medically necessary as a technique to repair
large (e.g., 10 cm2) full-thickness chondral defects of the knee caused by acute or repetitive trauma when
all of the following have been met:

e Adolescent patients should be skeletally mature with documented closure of growth plates (e.g., 15
years or older). Adult patients should be too young to be considered an appropriate candidate for total
knee arthroplasty or other reconstructive knee surgery (e.g., younger than 55 years)

e Focal, full-thickness (grade Il or IV) unipolar lesions on the weight-bearing surface of the femoral
condyles or trochlea that are between 1 and 2.5 cm2 in size

e Documented minimal to absent degenerative changes in the surrounding articular cartilage
(Outerbridge grade Il or less), and normal-appearing hyaline cartilage surrounding the border of the
defect

¢ Normal knee biomechanics, or alignment and stability achieved concurrently with osteochondral
grafting

Use of allografts for large defects of the talus has been reported in small case series. Evidence is
insufficient to evaluate the effect of osteochondral allografting of the talus, or other joints, on health
outcomes outcomes. Therefore, osteochondral allografts for joints other than the knee are considered not
medically necessary as there is no proven efficacy.

For osteochondral autografting, only 2 relatively small randomized controlled trials from Europe have
demonstrated improved clinical outcomes with osteochondral autografting of the knee when compared
with microfracture. Data regarding the long-term viability of the transplanted osteochondral hyaline
cartilage is also limited. However, controlled studies demonstrate similar benefit to other cartilage
resurfacing procedures in appropriately selected patients, and a number of uncontrolled studies indicate
that osteochondral autografts can improve symptoms in some patients with lesions of the femoral condyle
who have failed prior surgical treatment. Therefore, based on the clinical input received and additional
literature reviewed, it is concluded that osteochondral autografts may be considered an option for
symptomatic full-thickness chondral lesions of the femoral condyle or trochlea caused by acute or
repetitive trauma, in patients who have had an inadequate response to a prior arthroscopic or other
surgical repair procedure. Recent evidence indicates that osteochondral grafting combined with meniscal
allograft results in outcomes similar to either procedure performed alone; therefore combined procedures
may be considered medically necessary.

Evidence is currently insufficient to evaluate the efficacy of osteochondral autografts for joints other than
the knee, or to evaluate the efficacy of osteochondral autografts in comparison with other surgical repair
procedures as a primary treatment of small lesions. Controlled trials with longer follow-up are needed to
demonstrate that use of osteochondral autografts as a primary treatment results in improved clinical
outcomes in comparison with traditional marrow-stimulating procedures, therefore, osteochondral
autografts for joints other than the knee are considered not medically necessary as there is no proven
efficacy.

Medical Criteria:
None



Policy:

All Products:

Osteochondral grafts are considered medically necessary for the treatment of chondral defects of the
knee, for all other indications, osteochondral grafts are considered not medically necessary as there is
insufficient peer-reviewed scientific literature that demonstrates that the procedure/service is effective.

Coverage:

Benefits may vary between groups/contracts. Please refer to the appropriate Evidence of Coverage,
Subscriber Agreement, or Benefit Booklet for applicable not medically necessary or surgery
benefits/coverage.

Coding:

All Products:

The following surgery codes are considered medically necessary:
27415 27416 29866 29867

The following code is considered not medically necessary:
28446

Also Known As:
None

Related Topics:
None
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This medical policy is made available to you for informational purposes only. It is not a
guarantee of payment or a substitute for your medical judgment in the treatment of your
patients. Benefits and eligibility are determined by the member's subscriber agreement
or member certificate and/or the employer agreement, and those documents will
supersede the provisions of this medical policy. For information on member-specific
benefits, call the provider call center. If you provide services to a member which are
determined to not be medically necessary (or in some cases medically necessary
services which are non-covered benefits), you may not charge the member for the
services unless you have informed the member and they have agreed in writing in
advance to continue with the treatment at their own expense. Please refer to your
participation agreement(s) for the applicable provisions. This policy is current at the time
of publication; however, medical practices, technology, and knowledge are constantly
changing. BCBSRI reserves the right to review and revise this policy for any reason and
at any time, with or without notice.



